

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MILES GUO,

Defendant.

FILED PARTIALLY UNDER SEAL

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**DEFENDANT HO WAN KWOK'S OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
RENEWED MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY**

Sidhardha Kamaraju
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 763-1490
sabrinishroff@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. DRAGON’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY 3

A. Mr. Dragon’s Expert Disclosures Give Sufficient Notice 4

B. Mr. Dragon’s Methodology Is Reliable 10

II. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MS. SKLAR’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY 14

A. Ms. Sklar’s Testimony Is Relevant..... 14

B. Ms. Sklar’s Disclosure Sufficiently Describes the Bases for Her Opinions..... 15

C. Ms. Sklar’s Proffered Testimony Is Admissible..... 19

1. Ms. Sklar’s Third Opinion Does Not Impermissibly Rely on Hearsay 19

2. Ms. Sklar’s Third, Fourth, and Sixth Opinions Are Reliable 22

3. Ms. Sklar’s Opinions Are Appropriate and Do Not Require a Limiting Instruction 26

III. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. DORAN’S TESTIMONY 27

IV. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. BISHOP’S TESTIMONY 34

A. Mr. Bishop’s Expert Disclosures Provide Adequate Notice Under Rule 16 34

1. Mr. Bishop’s Expert Disclosure Properly Describes His Opinions, Which Are Relevant to the Charged Offenses..... 34

2. Mr. Bishop’s Expert Disclosure Properly Describes the Bases and Reasons for His Opinions..... 38

B. Mr. Bishop’s Methodology Is Reliable..... 41

C. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Request for a *Daubert* Hearing..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Borawick v. Shay</i> , 68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lickteig v. Cerberus Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 5, 11, 13, 17, 24, 26, 44 |
| <i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Ripple</i> , No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 5670711 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2023) | 24, 43, 44 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Env't, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 6608 (PKL)(AJP), 2002 WL 31323832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002) | 5, 10, 25, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Blanco</i> , 811 F. App'x 696 (2d Cir. 2020) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Diakhoumpa</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Diallo</i> , 40 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 33 |

United States v. Litvak,
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....16, 23, 27

United States v. Locascio,
6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....11, 12, 20, 32

United States v. McCray,
7 F.4th 40 (2d Cir. 2021)19

United States v. Mejia,
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....33

United States v. Mrabet,
No. 23 Cr. 69 (JSR), 2023 WL 8179685 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2023).....8, 41

United States v. Mulder,
273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

United States v. Murray,
736 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2013).....37

United States v. Onumonu,
967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992).....31

United States v. Ortiz,
112 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 1997).....39

United States v. Patel,
No. 3:21-CR-220 (VAB), 2023 WL 2643815 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2023)17

United States v. Ray,
583 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....24, 25

United States v. Romano,
794 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2015).....11, 24, 26, 43

United States v. Santiago,
199 F. Supp. 2d 101 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....45

United States v. Sherry,
100 F.3d 943 (2d Cir. 1996).....39

United States v. Williams,
506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....45

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....19

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 | 31 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 30, 31, 32, 38 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 26, 29, 31, 33, 43 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 703 | 11, 32, 33 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801 | 34 |
